Wiltshire Council

~————"-. Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD

Place: Purton Village Hall, Station Road, Wiltshire, SN15 4QJ
Date: Wednesday 27 January 2010
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Braydon, Broad Town, Clyffe Pypard, Cricklade, Latton,
Lydiard Millicent, Lydiard Tregoze, Lyneham & Bradenstoke, Marston Maisey, Purton,
Tockenham and Wootton Bassett

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Julia Densham, on 01249 706610 or
email julia.densham@wiltshire.gov.uk

or Karen Scott (Community Area Manager — Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area), on
01249 706496 or email karen.scott@wiltshire.gov.uk.

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, on direct lines 01225 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Allison Bucknell, Lyneham (Chair) Clir Mollie Groom, Wootten Bassett
Mr P Colmer, Criclade and Latton East
Clir Peter Doyle, Wootten Bassett South Clir Jacqui Lay, Purton

ClIr Bill Roberts, Wootten Bassett
North



Items to be considered

Time

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

Apologies for Absence
Minutes

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 2 December 2009.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial

interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements

Partner Updates

To receive updates from the key partners:
a) Wiltshire Police
b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
c) NHS Wiltshire
d) Northern Community Area Partnership
e) Parish and Town Councils
f) Westlea
g) Chambers of Commerce
h) Community Area Young People’s Issue Group.

Community Issues Update

The Community Area Manager will update the meeting on the
community issues process and progress made. Online updates
are available from the Wiltshire Council website at:
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardsissuestracking.htm

Community Area Grants Scheme

To consider ten applications to the Community Area Grants
Scheme, as follows:

a) Cricklade Jenner Hall - towards the costs of replacing the
Victorian drainage system and resurfacing the courtyard
area in front of the hall to make it safer for disabled users of

the facilities.

10
minutes

25
minutes

10
minutes

15
minutes



b) Wootton Bassett Town Council - towards the purchase of
machinery to improve the Ballard’s Ash Sports ground.

c) Wootton Bassett Town Council - towards the replacement
of the community notice board under the Town Hall.

d) Thames Pre-School - towards the installation of a disabled
ramp, conditional on planning permission being granted.

e) Cricklade Leisure Centre - towards the cost of resurfacing
the tennis courts for dual purpose, conditional on the
applicant providing an action plan that sets out their
proposals to increase participation in activities at the centre.

f) Marston Meysey Parish Council - towards the cost of
replacing a section of vandalised fencing at the children’s
playground.

g) Wiltshire and Berkshire Canal Trust - to purchase grass
cutting equipment to maintain tow paths as public rights of
way.

h) Wootton Bassett Bowls Club - to purchase equipment to
start teaching short mat bowls in Wootton Bassett School.

i) Lyneham and Bradenstoke Women’s Institute - to purchase
projection equipment to enhance its programme of talks

j) Fiddler's Allotment Group - to renovate sheds, undertake
fencing works and plant two community raised beds.

Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants
Scheme are available from the Community Area Manager or
electronically at:
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm

Youth Issues 30
minutes

Kevin Sweeney, Senior Manager - Operations and Staffing, will
give a short presentation on the community area’s youth services
and the work currently being undertaken to update the delivery of
the service. This will be followed by a discussion and there will be
a proposal to set up a Task and Finish Group to compile a
database of activities and opportunities in the local area.

Anti Social Behaviour 25
minutes

This will be an opportunity to explore the perceptions and realities
of anti social behaviour first considered at the last meeting.

Evaluation and Close 5 minutes

The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor.
The meeting is reminded that the arrangements for future
meetings are set out in the attached Forward Work Plan.




Future Meeting Dates

Wednesday, 24 March 2010
7.00 pm
Marsh Farm Hotel

Wednesday, 26 May
7.00pm
Location to be confirmed

Wednesday, 14 July
7.00pm
Location to be confirmed




Purton Village Hall
Station Road
Purton
Swindon
Wiltshire
SN5 4AJ

ham Lang

ok 15
e en AT 7
f'l" =
AL T

;‘Ex ngut;y Lane

Dairy Fa
Bentha

; : Farm\
L ]
I
f ;
i

Bagbyry Green

Fa cm_}:—‘i/j By

,‘.,‘___ y;

Farm

ome |
I."|Hurstead
=2 Farm !

[~ ;

1
Nl
e

1
i
!
[

™

o
-

o

Manor Hill
Farm H

N

HManor Hill -
.House

Keycroft

anorhill Cop’s’e g
A Mo 5
ottagesr Aol P

600

900

1,200
Meters

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey Material with the
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of

Her

Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. (100049050) 2009.

b /.
/

Woodward 9| Crosa]
Bridge _, \-iﬂ_ D

Washpoq’:_l
I y’ﬁ\-B .

Wiltshire

~—————~_ Where everybody matters



Page 2



Purton Village Hall
Station Road &
Purton
Swindon
Wiltshire
SN5 4AJ

Football
Ground

0 50 100 200 300 400
Meters
This map is based upon Ordnance Survey Material with the . .
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of WlltShlre
Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may I ~=——— Where everybody matters

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. (100049050) 2009.

Page 3



Page 4



MINUTES

Meeting: WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD

Place: Lyneham Primary School, Preston Lane, Lyneham, Wiltshire, SN15 4QJ
Date: Wednesday 2 December 2009

Start Time: 7.00pm

Finish Time:9.25pm

Please direct any enquiries on these Minutes to:

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), direct line 01249 706610 or e-mail
alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Peter Colmer, Peter Doyle, Mollie Groom (Vice
Chairman), Jacqui Lay and Bill Roberts

Cabinet Representative — Toby Sturgis (Waste, Property and Environment)

Service Director
Laurie Bell (Director of Policy, Research and Communications)

Officers
Karen Scott (Community Area Manager), Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer)

Parish and Town Councils

Cricklade Town Council - Shelley Parker (Clerk) and David Tetlow*
Wootton Bassett Town Council - Jenny Stratton, Paul Heaphy* and Steve Walls
Broad Town Parish Council - Veronica Stubbings*

Clyffe Pypard Parish Council - P Gantlett

Hilmarton Parish Council - E Peckham

Latton Parish Council - Jonathan Archer

Lydiard Millicent Parish Council - JB Bennett and S Burley

Lydiard Tregoz Parish Council - Avril Roe and Peter Willis*
Lyneham and Bradenstoke Parish Council - Phil Lightowler

Purton Parish Council - Mike Bell

Tockenham Parish Council - Michael Knight and Geoff Cowling

*nominated parish and town council representatives

Page 5



Partners

Wiltshire Police — Sergeant Martin Alvis

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service — Relationship Manager Mike Franklin
RAF Lyneham — Margaret Boyd, Lisa Mitchell and Lynn Powell

Northern Community Area Partnership - Bob Jones

Cricklade Pre-school Playgroup - Ruth Guy

Cricklade Rugby Football Club - John Abbott, Len Russell
Lyneham and Bradenstoke WI - Ann Allen

Lyneham Primary School - Charlotte Mills, Debbie Orrill and Mark Thomson
Pidela Consulting - lan Cambrook

Purton Youth Centre - Kate Joslyn and Katie Smith

St Bartholomew’s Church, Wootton Bassett - Thomas Woodhouse
WBCT - John Farrow

Westlea Housing — Martyn Baker

Wiltshire and Berkshire Canal Trust — J Bower

Wiltshire Gazette and Herald - Nicola Curtis

Wootton Bassett Chamber of Commerce - Jonathan Loader
Wootton Bassett Youth Club - Aishah Azmi

Total Number in Attendance: 60
Members of Public in Attendance: 11

Page 6



Agenda | Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By
Item
No.
1. Chairman’s Welcome and Introductions
The Chairman opened the meeting and handed to Councillor
Lightowler, Chairman of Lyneham and Bradenstoke Parish
Council, who welcomed those present.
The Wiltshire Councillors and Officers introduced
themselves and the Chairman expressed her wish that
everyone present participated in the discussions.
2. Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Steve Bucknell (Mayor -
Wootton Bassett Town Council) and Councillor Case
(Cricklade Town Council) on the evening. Helen Bourner
(NHS Foundation Trust), Christine Cooper (Citizen’s Advice
Bureau), Steve Cox (Wiltshire Police), Councillor Hatton
(Cricklade Town Council) and Stuart Sutton were also
unable to attend.
3. Minutes
Decision
The minutes of the meeting on 30 September 2009 were
approved and signed as a correct record.
4. Declarations of Interest
Name Item Type of | Nature of | Action
Interest | Interest
Councillor | Community | Personal | Wootton | Declared
Roberts Area Bassett interest -
Grants Town stayed in
Iltem No 9 Councillor | meeting
Councillor | Community | Personal | Wootton | Declared
Doyle Area Bassett interest -
Grants Town stay
[...]
ouncil website.

Three issues related to speeding had been received.
Sergeant Martin Alvis briefly explained how speeding issues
would be dealt with via Area Boards and Community Speed
Watch. A potential speeding issue should be first raised with
the local Area Board by completing a community issue sheet
online: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards. This would then be
forwarded to Wiltshire Police and the Highways department to
consider its priority rating. Information was then passed to an

Page 10




Area Board to be prioritised and hence to the Camera Safety
Unit (CSU) for assessment using a metrocount for seven
days. The solution would be decided after CSU assessment.

The Community Area Manager then introduced the speeding
issues prioritisation matrix for the Area Board and asked the
Committee to consider the priorities given to issues from
Clyffe Pypard, Lydiard Milicent and Hayes Knoll by Wiltshire
Police and the Highways department.

Decision
To investigate the location of the speed check at Clyffe
Pypard.

Decision

To agree the prioritisation matrix discussed at the
meeting, with the Committee recommending Lydiard
Millicent, Clyffe Pypard and Hayes Knoll be considered
in this order.

Sergeant
Martin Alvis

Karen Scott

Community Area Grants

Consideration was given to the two funding applications
made to the Community Area Grants Scheme.

Decision

Wootton Bassett Town Council were awarded £5,000
towards the costs of an anti social behaviour reduction
scheme at Otter Way play area.

Reason

The above application met the Community Area Grant
Criteria for 2009/10 and the project will increase the
numbers of people who feel safe in their community and
reduce perceptions of anti social behaviour.

Decision
Cricklade Rugby Football Club were awarded £1,000
towards changing room facilities.

Reason

The above application met the Community Area Grant
Criteria for 2009/10 and encourage people to make
lifestyle changes that have a positive impact on their
health, impro
[...]
inalist in Wiltshire and is the Southwest entry in the
small town category The launch of the competition will be in late March to coincide
with the fritillary weekends on North Meadow we expect to get National Media
coverage for the event.

Projects

e Talk up Cricklade an event to promote Cricklade in the Media to encourage visitors
and stimulate the Town’s Economy through tourism

Page 29



Agenda Item No.06

Forthcoming events/Diary dates

o Fritillary weekends Walks in North Meadow Tea Rooms open April 10/11, 17/18, 24/25

e Cricklade festival 20 June

e Armed Forces Day Concert by the River 26 June

Signed: Bob Jones Chairman

Date: 70110

Page 30



Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

Agenda ltem No.08

Report to Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board
Date of Meeting January 27" 2010

Title of Report Community Area Grants

Purpose of Report

To ask Councillors to consider 10 applications seeking 2009/10 Community Area Grant Funding
and consider the following officer recommendations.

1. Cricklade Jenner Hall — award £4,497 towards: 1 the costs of replacing the Victorian
drainage system to meet current standards and 2 resurfacing the courtyard area in front of
the hall to make it safer for disabled users of the facilities.

2. Wootton Bassett Town Council — award £2,700 towards the purchase of machinery to
improve the Ballard’s Ash Sports ground.

3. Wootton Bassett Town Council- award £1,420.42 towards the replacement of the community
notice board under the Town Hall.

4. Thames Pre-School, Cricklade- award £2,645 towards the installation of a disabled ramp,
conditional on planning permission being granted.

5. Cricklade Leisure Centre- award £5,000 towards the cost of resurfacing the tennis courts for
dual purpose, conditional on the applicant providing an action plan that sets out their
proposals to increase participation in activities at the centre.

6. Marston Meysey Parish Meeting- award £195 towards the cost of replacing a section of
vandalised fencing at the children’s playground.

7. Wilts & Berks Canal Trust, Wootton Bassett Branch- award £727.05 to purchase grass
cutting equipment to maintain towpaths as public rights of way.

8. Wootton Bassett Bowls Club- award £980 to purchase equipment to start teaching short mat
bowls in Wootton Bassett School.

9. Lyneham & Bradenstoke W.I. - award £1,000 to purchase projection equipment to enhance
its programme of talks.

10. Fiddler’s Allotment Group, Cricklade- award £995 to renovate sheds, undertake fencing
works and plant two community raised beds.

Page 31



1.1

1.2

1.3

Background

A single and simple application process was accepted by the Implementation Executive on
13™ May 2009 for use during 2009/10. The Community Grants Pack includes details of the
grants process and criteria and may be found either on the Councils website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards or as a paper version through the report author.

Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to

the Area Boards by the Leader of the Council (13" May 2009). Under the terms of
that delegation Area Boards must operate within the policies set by the Leader

and /or the Council. The Council has adopted an Area Grants policy, with funding
criteria, to which the Area Boards must adhere.

In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any recommendation of an Area
Board that was contrary to the funding criteria would need the approval of the
Leader, the appropriate Cabinet Member or the Cabinet.

Background ¢ Community Area Grant Application Pack 2009/10

documents used in the | ¢ Northern Community Area Plan 2005-2015
preparation of this

report

2. Main Considerations

2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2009/10 year are made to
projects that can realistically proceed before 31%' March 2010.

2.2 There are four rounds of funding during 2009/10. The third is contained in this report. The
remaining will take place, assuming funds rema

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Purton Village Hall, Station Road, Wiltshire, SN15 4QJ 

Date:  27 January 2010 

Start Time: 7:00pm 

Finish Time: 9.20pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer) on 01249 706612 / alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Lyneham) (Chair), Mr P Colmer (Cricklade and Latton), 
Cllr Peter Doyle (Wootten Bassett South), Cllr Mollie Groom (Wootten Bassett East), 
Cllr Jacqui Lay (Purton) and Cllr Bill Roberts (Wootten Bassett North) 
 
Officers 
Laurie Bell (Service Director of Policy, Research and Communications) 
Gareth Brown (Youth Development Coordinator), Karen Scott (Community Area 
Manager), Mark Rippon (Community Safety Officer), Alexa Smith (Democratic 
Services Officer), Pete Smith (Youth Development Coordinator), Kevin Sweeney 
(Senior Manager - Operations and Staffing) and David Whewell (Head of Youth Work) 
 
Parish and Town Councils 
Cricklade Town Council - Brian Atfield, Gina Chapman, John Coole, Mike Hatton, 
Shelley Parker and David Tetlow* 
Wootton Bassett Town Council - Johnathan Bourne, Sue Doyle, Paul Heaphy*, Jenny 
Stratton and Steve Walls 
Broad Town Parish Council - Veronica Stubbings* 
Latton Parish Council - Phil Winfield  
Lydiard Millicent Parish Council - John Bennett, W Cuss and Tom Pepperall  
Lydiard Tregoz Parish Council - Peter Willis* 
Purton Parish Council - Mike Bell*, Shirley Bevington and Ray Thomas 
 
*nominated parish and town council representatives 



 
 

Partners 
 Wiltshire Police – Sergeant Martin Alvis and Inspector Steve Cox 

RAF Lyneham – Wing Commander Rob Snell and Lisa Mitchell  
Northern Community Area Partnership - Bob Jones 
 
Bradon Forest School - Martin Bray, R Nash and Martin Winward 
Cricklade Leisure Centre - Nick Dye and Gary Walker 
Fiddlers Allotments - Vicky McIntosh and Julian Round 
First Purton and Lydiard Scout Group - H Smith 
Jenner Hall - Kate Crow and A Clements 
Lyneham and Bradenstoke WI - Barbara Bain, Hilary James, Ann Kingdon and 
Margaret Webber 
North Wiltshire Liberal Democrats - Mike Evemy 
Ps and Qs - Jane Smith 
Thames Pre-School - Kathy Imeson and Debi Taylor 
Wiltshire and Berkshire Canal Trust – John Bower and M Turner 
Wiltshire Gazette and Herald - Nicola Curtis 
Wootton Bassett Chamber of Commerce - Paul Dunn 
Wootton Bassett Bowls Club - H Bowen and Ken Roe 
Youth Development Centre - Vinnie C, Alex Resan and Katie Smith  
Wootton Bassett School - A Smith 
 
Total Number in Attendance: 74 
Members of the Public in Attendance: 7 
 



 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and the 
Wiltshire Councillors and Officers introduced themselves. The 
Chairman set out the evacuation procedure for the building.  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 Apologies were received from Martyn Baker (Westlea Housing 
Association), Jo Howes (NHS Wiltshire), Iain Hunter (Wiltshire Fire 
and Rescue Service) and ?  

 

3.   Minutes  

 Decision 

The minutes of the meeting on 2 December 2009 were 
approved and signed as a correct record, with the inclusion of 
a question relating to the NHS Update - "Councillor Brian 
Atfield from Cricklade Town Council asked why two Primary 
Care Trusts currently covered the Cricklade area and asked 
that this matter be formally raised under the issues process" 
and the inclusion of an update from Bob Jones on behalf of 
the Chamber of Commerce. 

 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 Name Item Type of 
Interest 

Nature of 
Interest 

Action 

Councillor 
Doyle 

Community 
Area 
Grants 
Item No.08   

Prejudicial Wootton 
Bassett 
Town 
Councillor 

Declared 
interest - 
did not 
speak or 
vote 

Councillor 
Roberts 

Community 
Area 
Grants 
Item No.08  

Prejudicial Wootton 
Bassett 
Town 
Councillor 

Declared 
interest - 
did not 
speak or 
vote 

 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 Councillor Bucknell announced that Wiltshire Council’s highways 
team was working round the clock to repair damaged roads in the 
county. The meeting was encouraged to report serious potholes to 
CLARENCE on 0800 232323 and they would be filled in as soon 

 



 
 

as possible. Wiltshire Council was also refilling grit bins, in case of 
more severe weather in the coming weeks. Councillor Bucknell had 
received much positive feedback on the highways team going the 
extra mile in the bad weather and helping out where they could.  
 
Councillor Seed had replaced Councillor Greenman as Chairman 
of the Northern Operational Flood Working Group. A reminder was 
given that when flooding problems were anticipated or 
experienced, Parish Councils should in the first instance contact 
CLARENCE, on the number above.     
 
Consultation on waste collection services would be held from 
January until April this year. There would be a display at the next 
Area Board meeting, Wiltshire Council roadshows and information 
in the Wiltshire Council magazine and on the website: 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
The Chairman personally thanked those who helped prepare in 
case an Islam 4 UK march had gone ahead in Wootton Bassett.       
 
British Telecom was running a scheme for communities to ‘adopt’ a 
red telephone box. Further information was available from Karen 
Scott, the Community Area Manager. Tel: 01249 706496, Email: 
karen.scott@wiltshire.gov.uk.     

6.   Partner Updates  

 The Chairman noted that written updates received before the 
meeting were appreciated from all partners.  
 
a) The written update from Wiltshire Police was noted. 

 

b) The written update from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service was noted.  

 
c) The written update from NHS Wiltshire was noted. 

  

d) Bob Jones spoke as the Chairman for the Northern Community Area 
Partnership. He apologised for the lack of a written update. At a 

steering group meeting a proposal to employ a community partnership 

worker was unanimously supported. The partnership was unsatisfied 

with how the issue of the naming of the Area Board had been dealt 

with and with the response from the Deputy Leader of the Council, 

Councillor Thomson. Mr Jones expressed disappointment that the 

Area Board had not adopted the area plan. 

 
The Chairman commented that the Northern Community Area 

 



 
 

Partnership would receive a written response to the points 
raised. Councillor Colmer advised that he would put the name 
of the Area Board to a Full Council meeting on Tuesday 23 
February. 
    

e) Paul Heaphy from Wootton Bassett Town Council thanked the 
Area Board for their grant towards a play park and the 
Government for funding through the PlayBuilders Scheme. He 
echoed the thanks of the Chairman for people in the town 
staying calm in a difficult time. A flagpole would be dedicated in 
Wootton Bassett on Friday 29 January by Prince Charles and 
his wife, The Duchess of Cornwall. 

 

David Tetlow from Cricklade Town Council also thanked the 

highways team for working to keep the roads clear during the bad 

weather and the Area Board for clarifying that Tourist Information 

Points would be funded for the next (2010/11) financial year.  

 
f) There was not an update from Westlea Housing Association. 

  

g) The written update from Cricklade Business Association was noted.  

 

h) There was not an update from the Community Area Young People’s 
Issue Group.   

 

7.   Community Issues Update  

 The Community Area Manager explained that three new issues 
had been received since the previous Area Board meeting. The 
Community Area Manager made the point that not all issues raised 
would go to Area Board meetings, because much work took place 
outside of the meetings. The issues discussed included the 
following: 

• School buses at Lydiard Millicent - the Area Board was 
awaiting a response from the transport planning team and 
the next Area Board meeting would have a transport theme 

• Two Primary Care Trusts covering the Cricklade area - awaiting a 
response from NHS Wiltshire, the Area Board would continue to 

pursue this issue 

• Community Speed Watch - the prioritisation matrix of roads had 
been agreed and would be forwarded to the Camera Safety Unit 

• High volume of traffic in Lyneham - awaiting a response from the 

 



 
 

transport planning team 

• Flooding in the local area - in line with recent comments made by 
other town and parishes most affected by flooding, Cricklade 

Town Council felt that the Operational Flooding Working Group 

should include one or more representatives from towns or 

parishes, where the best local knowledge resides. It was 

disappointing, for example, that the map drawn by Wiltshire 

Council to define the areas for the Operational Flooding Working 

Group was inaccurate in that two of Cricklade’s main rivers - the 

Thames and the Churn - were not shown. A question from 

Cricklade Town Council about a comprehensive Strategic 

Flooding Risk Assessment or Local Planning Flood Risk 

Assessment remained outstanding 

• The name of the Area Board and splitting the Area Board - the 
issues could not progress further within the Area Board process  

 
The Community Area Manager drew attention to the issues log that 
was available at the meeting. She reminded the meeting that 
issues could be logged and tracked on the Wiltshire Council 
website where information on all issues submitted to the Area 
Board could be found: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areabo
ardsissuestracking.htm  

8.   Community Area Grants Scheme  

 Consideration was given to the ten funding applications made to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme. 
 
Decision 
Cricklade Jenner Hall were awarded £4,497 towards: 1 the costs of 
replacing the Victorian drainage system to meet current standards 
and 2 resurfacing the courtyard area in front of the hall to make it 
safer for disabled users of the facilities. 
 
Reason 
The above application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and in particular should increase the number of people 
engaged in volunteering, encourage people to make healthy 
lifestyle changes that have a positive impact on their health, 
improve adult and young people’s participation in sport, increase 
the number of people who feel safe and reduce accidents. 
 
Decision 
Wootton Bassett Town Council were awarded £2,700 towards the 
purchase of machinery to improve the Ballard’s Ash Sports ground. 
 
Reason 
The above application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 

 



 
 

2009/10 and links with increasing participation in sport and 
improving the health lifestyles of adults and young people. 
 
Decision 
Wootton Bassett Town Council were awarded £1,420.42 towards the 
replacement of the community notice board under the Town Hall. 
 
Reason 
The above application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and the project broadly links to increasing participation in 
sport and other positive activities, encouraging healthy lifestyles, 
improving the area and increasing participation in volunteering. 
 
 
Decision 
Thames Pre-School, Cricklade were awarded £2,645 towards the 
installation of a disabled ramp, conditional on planning permission 
being granted. 
 
Reason 
The above applications met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and would improve young people’s participation in positive 
activities, and encouraging healthier lifestyles, as well as reducing 
the risk of accidents.  
 
Decision 
Cricklade Leisure Centre were awarded £5,000 towards the cost of 
resurfacing the tennis courts for dual purpose, conditional on the 
applicant providing an action plan that sets out their proposals to 
increase participation in activities at the centre. 
 
Reason 
The above applications met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and would improve adults and young people’s participation 
in sports and positive activities, encouraging healthier lifestyles. 
 
Decision 
Marston Meysey Parish Meeting were awarded £195 towards the 
cost of replacing a section of vandalised fencing at the children’s 
playground. 
 
Reason 
The above application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and would improve young people’s participation in positive 
activities, encouraging healthy lifestyles, improving the area and 
increasing the number of people who feel safe in their community. 
 
Decision 
Wilts & Berks Canal Trust, Wootton Bassett Branch were awarded 
£727.05 to purchase grass cutting equipment to maintain towpaths 
as public rights of way. 
 
Reason 
The above application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 



 
 

2009/10 and would improve young people’s and adults participation 
in positive activities, encourage healthy lifestyles, improve the local 
area, increase the number of people involved in regular 
volunteering and improve local biodiversity. 
 
Decision 
Wootton Bassett Bowls Club were awarded £980 to purchase 
equipment to start teaching short mat bowls in Wootton Bassett 
School. 
 
Reason 
The above applications met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and would improve young people’s participation in sports 
and positive activities, encouraging healthier lifestyles. 
 
Decision 
Lyneham & Bradenstoke W.I. were awarded £1,000 to purchase 
projection equipment to enhance its programme of talks. 
 
Reason 
The above applications met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and would increase the number of people engaged in 
volunteering and building resilient communities. 
 
Decision 
Fiddler’s Allotment Group, Cricklade were awarded £995 to renovate 
sheds, undertake fencing works and plant two community raised 
beds. 
 
Reason 
The above applications met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 
2009/10 and would improve adults and young people’s participation 
in positive activities, encourage healthier lifestyles, improve the 
local area, increase recycling and improve local biodiversity. 

 
Directing funding towards Town and Parish Councils was debated 
by the meeting. It was agreed that how Area Board funding could 
be spent would be reviewed for the next financial year.     

9.   Youth Issues  

 Kevin Sweeney, Senior Manager - Operations and Staffing, gave a 
short presentation on the community area’s youth services and the 
work currently being undertaken to update the delivery of the 
service. Mr Sweeney had investigated youth provision in Wiltshire 
for the past 18months: 

• A starting point had been to work towards the fair allocation 
of available resources across the county 

• Different models of resource allocation across the UK had 
been looked into 

• The chosen model for resource allocation in Wiltshire was 
based on youth population (50%), entitlement to youth work 

 



 
 

(25%), deprivation (10%) and sparsity (10%), with 5% of 
resources held in a central pool (e.g. to cover maternity 
leave) 

• The amount spent on youth services in the county had not 
been reduced, but how it was being distributed was 
changing to make it fairer  

• Consultation had taken place with staff until December 2009 
and was taking place with the public from January until 
March 2010. The implementation date for changes to the 
youth service was April 2010 

• In this Community Area, 65 hours of youth service would be 
available, a reduction of 8 hours per week   

 
Kevin Sweeney and David Whewell (Head of Youth Work) then 
invited questions and comments from the floor. This covered the 
following main points: 

• Concern was raised over young people in the villages losing 
out with transport difficulties 

• Youth workers were praised for the excellent work they had 
been doing in the Community Area, reducing anti social 
behavior and increasing the number of young people 
engaged in positive activities 

• Councillor Colmer’s proposal to refer the perceived 
reduction in service to Overview and Scrutiny in Wiltshire 
Council was unanimously supported by the meeting 

• Creative use of available resources was being investigated    

• £6,000 was needed to maintain the existing youth service 
for the financial year 2010/11. 

• Comment was made it was essential to maintain or increase 
the service available for those most vulnerable in the 
community   

• Disappointment was expressed over the vague figures 
provided 

• The impact on the closure of Lyneham on the number of 
young people in the Community Area  

 
Decision 
Councillor Brady would raise the issue of funding reduction 
for the youth service to Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 
Community Area with the Cabinet, before the budget for the 
next financial year was set.   
 
A separate ‘mapping and gapping’ exercise regarding youth 



 
 

provision in the local area was taking place, arising from a 
community issue. Please contact the Community Area Manager, 
Karen Scott, if you would like to become involved. Tel: 01249 
706496, Email: karen.scott@wiltshire.gov.uk.     
 
         

10.   Anti Social Behaviour  

 Mark Rippon, Community Safety Officer, spoke to the meeting 
about the perceptions and realities of anti social behaviour, 
considered at the previous Area Board meeting and answered 
questions from the floor. The Community Safety team were 
working with their partners to address vandalism and damage to 
property, litter, graffiti and drunken behaviour in the Community 
Area. He commented that anti social behaviour did not involve 
young people exclusively. If you would like to report anti social 
behaviour, in the first instance please complete a monitoring sheet. 
Monitoring sheets are available from the Wiltshire Council website 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk, or by contacting Mark Rippon, Tel: 01249 
706416, Email: mark.rippon@wiltshire.gov.uk or from Karen Scott, 
the Community Area Manager. Tel: 01249 706496, Email: 
karen.scott@wiltshire.gov.uk.    

 

11.   Evaluation and Close  

 The Chairman invited any remaining questions and comments from 
the floor. 
 
Gareth Brown invited the meeting to a Battle of the Bands event in 
the Memorial Hall, Wootton Bassett on Friday 30 April. 
 
Councillor Atfield asked the Area Board to provide information on 
the position regarding Wiltshire Council finance and Icelandic 
banks.  
 
Decision 
A written response to this question would be provided to 
Councillor Atfield.  
 
Councillor Hatton asked the Area Board to provide updates from 
outside bodies at future Area Board meetings. 
 
Decision 
Partner updates from outside bodies would be invited at 
future Area Board meetings.     
 
The next Area Board meeting would be held on Wednesday 24 
March 2010 at Marsh Farm Hotel.    

 


